

ST 4(3)23
SC 72/2020

Present: Deb Kumar Goswami, Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court No.1, Purulia.

Order No. 2 dated 16.06.2023

Today is the date fixed for evidence

Ld. Advocate of the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge are present.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submits that charge was framed against accused Baldeb Gorain and Laldeb Gorain. He has information that either of them has died but no specific information about the death of the accused has been received by him.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submits that in the facts and circumstances he is not in a position to take step in respect of the accused persons.

In view of resolution of local Bar Association no adverse order is passed.

Record reveals that 17.06.2023 and 19.06.2023 are also the dates fixed for recording evidence.

Ld. Advocate of accused submits that until he receives specific information of death of the accused he would not take step.

In the facts and circumstances, the present schedule of recording of evidence is canceled to reduce the harassment of the witnesses summoned.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is directed to intimate the witnesses summoned by this day.

Fix 23.08.2023 for taking step by the Ld. Advocate of the accused in view of submission made on this day.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia
WB00815